



MICHAEL S. MONTELEONE
EXECUTIVE UNDERSHERIFF

SHAWN P. NOONAN
CHIEF DEPUTY

ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

County Court House Albany, New York 12207 (518) 487-5400
WWW.ALBANYCOUNTYSHERIFF.COM

CRAIG D. APPLE, SR.
SHERIFF



WILLIAM M. RICE
UNDERSHERIFF

LEON A. BORMANN
CHIEF DEPUTY

July 2, 2020

Honorable Andrew Joyce
Legislative Clerk's Office
112 State Street, Room 710
Albany, New York 12207

SUSAN
Dear Mr. Joyce:

The attached correspondence is forwarded for presentation to the Albany County Legislature.

Legislative approval is requested to amend the 2020 Capital Plan and resolution numbers 527 of 2017, resolution 97 and resolution 513 of 2019. We are requesting to change the location of our E911 Communications Center from the Albany County Nursing Home to the Clarksville Public Safety Building. This move will encompass the Clarksville Public Safety Building to undergo an addition that was previously scheduled for the Albany County Nursing Home. Resolution numbers 527, 97 and 513 will need to be amended to reflect the new location as it pertains to bonding.

Should there be any questions, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Craig D. Apple, Sr.
Craig D. Apple, Sr.
Sheriff

cc: Hon. Daniel P. McCoy, County Executive
Hon. William Clay, Public Safety Chairman
Hon. Wanda Willingham, Audit & Finance
Brandon Russell, Esq., Majority Counsel
Hon. Arnis Zilgme, Esq., Minority Counsel

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

FOR COUNSEL USE ONLY	
DATE:	_____
RECEIVED:	_____
RECEIVED BY:	_____
METHOD:	<u>HAND</u> _____
	<u>COURIER</u> _____
	<u>MAIL</u> _____

DATE : JULY 2, 2020

DEPARTMENT: ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPT

CONTACT PERSON: CRAIG D. APPLE SR

TELEPHONE: 487-5438

DEPT. REPRESENTATIVE ATTENDING
COMMITTEE MEETING: _____

PURPOSE OF REQUEST:

ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW	_____
AMENDMENT OF PRIOR LEGISLATION	<u>X</u>
APPROVAL/ADOPTION OF PLAN/PROCEDURE	<u>X</u>
BOND APPROVAL	_____
BUDGET AMENDMENT(SEE BELOW)	_____
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION (SEE BELOW)	_____
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT	_____
HOME RULE REQUEST	_____
PROPERTY CONVEYANCE	_____
OTHER:(STATE BRIEFLY IF NOT LISTED ABOVE)	_____

LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL IS NEEDED TO CHANGE THE LOCATION OF THE E-911

**COMMUNICATIONS CENTER MOVE FROM THE NURSING HOME TO CLARKSVILLE BY AMENDING
THE 2020 CAPITAL PLAN AND AMENDING RES. 527 (2017) AND RES. 97 AND 513 (2019)**

CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

STATE THE FOLLOWING

INCREASE ACCOUNT/LINE NO. _____

SOURCE OF FUNDS: _____

TITLE CHANGE: _____

CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION,

STATE THE FOLLOWING:

TYPE OF CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER/CONTRACT AMENDMENT	_____
PURCHASE (EQUIPMENT/ SUPPLIES)	_____
LEASE (EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES)	_____
REQUIREMENTS	_____
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	_____
EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING	_____
GRANT:	
NEW	_____
RENEWAL	_____
SUBMISSION DEADLINE DATE	_____

SETTLEMENT OF A CLAIM _____

RELEASE OF LIABILITY _____

OTHER: (STATE BRIEFLY) _____

CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION (CONT'D)

STATE THE FOLLOWING:

CONTRACT TERMS/CONDITIONS:

PARTY (NAME/ADDRESS):

AMOUNT/RATE SCHEDULE/FEE:

TERM:

SCOPE OF SERVICES:

CONTRACT FUNDING:

ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES _____ NO _____

FUNDING SOURCE: _____

COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS: _____

REVENUE: _____

APPROPRIATION: _____

BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION) _____

CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS:

MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: _____

YES _____ NO ☒ X

IF MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY _____

ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES _____ NO ☒ X

IF YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: _____

FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: _____ (DOLLARS OR PERCENTAGES)

FEDERAL _____

STATE _____

COUNTY _____

100%

TERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING _____

PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION:

RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: _____

97 OF 2019

DATE OF ADOPTION: _____

3/11/2019

JUSTIFICATION: _____ (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED)

THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL

TO CHANGE THE LOCATION OF OUR E-911 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER MOVE FROM THE

NURSING HOME TO THE CLARKSVILLE POLICE SAFETY BUILDING. THIS WILL REQUIRE

THE PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING TO UNDERGO AN ADDITION THAT WAS PREVIOUSLY

SCHEDULED FOR THE NURSING HOME. RESOLUTIONS 527 (2017), AND RES. 97 AND 513 (2019)

NEED TO BE AMENDED TO REFLECT THE NEW LOCATION AS IT PERTAINS TO BONDING.

BACK-UP MATERIAL SUBMITTED _____ (I.E. APPLICATION/APPROVAL NOTICES FROM FUNDING SOURCE,
BID TABULATION SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE APPROVAL NOTICE, PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT, CONTRACTS
AND/OR ANY MATERIALS WHICH EXPLAIN OR SUPPORT THE REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION.)

SEE ATTACHED LETTER

SUBMITTED BY: _____

CRAIG D APPLE SR

TITLE: _____

SHERIFF

RESOLUTION NO. 97

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE UNDERTAKING OF A CAPITAL PROJECT FOR THE EMERGENCY 911 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$8,000,000, APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT THEREFOR, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$8,000,000 OF SERIAL BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION

Introduced: 3/11/19

By Audit and Finance Committee:

THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The County of Albany, New York (the "County") is hereby authorized to undertake a capital project at the Albany County Nursing Home consisting of the design, demolition, renovation, construction modifications, relocation, and installation of existing communications equipment as well as the purchase of additional communications equipment, including any necessary site work and the acquisition and installation of furnishings, equipment, machinery and apparatus for the foregoing purposes, together with the preparation of planning, engineering and feasibility studies and review, as further described in the 2019 Capital Plan in the County's 2019-2023 Capital Program, as amended and supplemented (hereinafter referred to as the "Capital Program"). The estimated maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof (including the costs relating to the issuance of the obligations authorized by this resolution), is an amount not to exceed \$8,000,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of an amount not to exceed \$8,000,000 of serial bonds (and bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds) in such series and amounts as may be necessary to pay the cost thereof, but in no event in excess of \$8,000,000 to pay the costs of the capital project.

The period of probable usefulness of the specific object or purpose herein authorized and for which \$8,000,000 of said serial bonds are herein authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00(a)(12)(a)(1) of the New York Local Finance Law (the "Law"), is twenty-five (25) years.

Section 2. Serial bonds (and bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds) in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$8,000,000 to finance said appropriation are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Law.

Section 3. The following additional matters are hereby determined and stated:

(a) The facility described above is a class "A" building, as defined in Section 11.00(a)(11)(a) of the Law.

(b) Current funds are not required by the Law to be provided as a down payment prior to the issuance of the serial bonds authorized by this resolution or any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation thereof in accordance with Section 107.00 of the Law.

(c) The proposed maturity of the bonds authorized by this resolution will exceed five (5) years.

Section 4. The serial bonds authorized by this resolution and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said serial bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the County, payable as to both principal and interest by a general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County without limitation of rate or amount. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 5. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law, pursuant to the provisions of Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals of said notes and of Section 21.00, Section 23.00, Section 50.00, Sections 56.00 to 60.00, Section 62.00, Section 63.00 and Section 164.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the County Legislature pertaining or incidental to the sale and issuance of the obligations herein authorized, including but not limited to authorizing bond anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said notes, are hereby delegated to the County Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 6. The County Comptroller is further authorized to take such actions and execute such documents as may be necessary to ensure the continued status of the interest on the bonds authorized by this resolution and any notes issued in anticipation thereof, as excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes pursuant to Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and to designate the bonds authorized by this resolution and any notes issued in anticipation thereof, if applicable, as "qualified tax-exempt bonds" in accordance with Section 265(b)(3)(B)(i) of the Code.

Section 7. The County Comptroller is further authorized to enter into a continuing disclosure undertaking with the initial purchaser of the bonds or notes authorized by this resolution, containing provisions which are satisfactory to such purchaser in compliance with the provisions of Rule 15c2-12, promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Section 8. By separate resolution, the County has complied with the provisions of the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA") with respect to the capital project described in this resolution by issuing a negative declaration determining that the capital project described in this resolution will not have a significant effect on the environment.

Section 9. The County may initially use funds from the General Fund or such other funds that may be available to pay the cost of the specific objects or purposes authorized by this resolution, pursuant to Section 165.10 of the Law. The County then reasonably expects to reimburse such expenditure with the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by Section 2 of this resolution. This resolution shall constitute the declaration of the County's "official intent" to reimburse the expenditures authorized by Section 1 hereof with the proceeds of the bonds and notes authorized herein, as required by United States Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2.

Section 10. The validity of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

(a) (1) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or

(2) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such resolution are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or

(b) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 11. This bond resolution shall take effect immediately and the Clerk of the County Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing resolution in full, together with a notice attached in substantially the form as prescribed in Section 81.00 of the Law, in the newspaper(s) designated as the official newspaper(s) of the County for such publication.

On long roll call vote the following members voted in favor: Messrs. Beston, Bullock, Burgdorf, Cahill, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Commisso, Crouse, Ms. Cunningham, Messrs. Dawson, Domalewicz, Drake, Ethier, Feeney, Fein, Frainier, Grimm, Hogan, A. Joyce, R. Joyce, Mss. Lekakis, Lockart, Messrs. Mauriello, Mayo,

Mss. McKnight, McLean Lane, Messrs. Mendick, Miller, Ms. Plotsky, Messrs. Reinhardt, Smith, Stevens, Touchette, Tunny, Ward and Ms. Willingham – 36

Those opposed – 0

Adopted by unanimous vote – 3/11/19

RESOLUTION NO. 513

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE UNDERTAKING OF A CAPITAL PROJECT FOR THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING AND THE EMERGENCY 911 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$2,500,000, APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT THEREFOR, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$2,500,000 OF SERIAL BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION

Introduced: 11/12/19

By Audit and Finance Committee:

THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1.5 million
CLARKVILLE

Section 1. The County of Albany, New York (the "County") is hereby authorized to undertake a capital project for the Albany County Sheriff's Office Public Safety Building located at 58 Verda Avenue in the Hamlet of Clarksville in the Town of New Scotland consisting of the reconstruction and renovation of the interior of the building to maximize space and upgrade the technology and electrical systems, including any necessary site work and the acquisition and installation of furnishings, equipment, machinery and apparatus for the foregoing purposes, together with the preparation of planning, engineering and feasibility studies and review, as further described in the 2020 Capital Plan in the County's 2020-2024 Capital Program, as amended and supplemented (hereinafter referred to as the "Capital Program"). The estimated maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof (including costs relating to the issuance of the obligations authorized by this resolution), is an amount not to exceed \$1,500,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of an amount not to exceed \$1,500,000 of serial bonds (and bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds) in such series and amounts as may be necessary to pay the cost thereof, but in no event in excess of \$1,500,000 to pay the costs of the capital project.

The period of probable usefulness of the specific object or purpose herein authorized and for which \$1,500,000 of said serial bonds are herein authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00a.12(a)(1) of the New York Local Finance Law (the "Law"), is twenty-five (25) years.

Section 2. The County is hereby authorized to undertake a capital project at the Albany County Nursing Home consisting of the design, demolition, renovation, construction modifications, relocation, and installation of existing communications equipment as well as the purchase of additional communications equipment,

including any necessary site work and the acquisition and installation of furnishings, equipment, machinery and apparatus for the foregoing purposes, together with the preparation of planning, engineering and feasibility studies and review, as further described in the 2020 Capital Plan in the County's 2020-2024 Capital Program, as amended and supplemented (hereinafter referred to as the "Capital Program"). The estimated maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof (including the costs relating to the issuance of the obligations authorized by this resolution), is an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 of serial bonds (and bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds) in such series and amounts as may be necessary to pay the cost thereof, but in no event in excess of \$1,000,000 to pay the costs of the capital project.

1 million
€911

The period of probable usefulness of the specific object or purpose herein authorized and for which \$1,000,000 of said serial bonds are herein authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00(a)(12)(a)(1) of the New York Local Finance Law (the "Law"), is twenty-five (25) years.

Section 3. Serial bonds (and bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds) in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$2,500,000 to finance said appropriation are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Law.

Section 4. The following additional matters are hereby determined and stated:

- (a) The facilities described in Sections 1 and 2 above are both class "A" buildings, as defined in Section 11.00(a)(11)(a) of the Law.
- (b) Current funds are not required by the Law to be provided as a down payment prior to the issuance of the serial bonds authorized by this resolution or any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation thereof in accordance with Section 107.00 of the Law.
- (c) The proposed maturity of the bonds authorized by this resolution will exceed five (5) years.

Section 5. The serial bonds authorized by this resolution and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said serial bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the County, payable as to both principal and interest by a general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County without limitation of rate or amount. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 6. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law, pursuant to the provisions of Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals of said notes and of Section 21.00, Section 23.00, Section 50.00, Sections 56.00 to 60.00, Section 62.00, Section 63.00 and Section 164.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the County Legislature pertaining or incidental to the sale and issuance of the obligations herein authorized, including but not limited to authorizing bond anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said notes, are hereby delegated to the County Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 7. The County Comptroller is further authorized to take such actions and execute such documents as may be necessary to ensure the continued status of the interest on the bonds authorized by this resolution and any notes issued in anticipation thereof, as excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes pursuant to Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and to designate the bonds authorized by this resolution and any notes issued in anticipation thereof, if applicable, as "qualified tax exempt bonds" in accordance with Section 265(b)(3)(B)(i) of the Code.

Section 8. The County Comptroller is further authorized to enter into a continuing disclosure undertaking with the initial purchaser of the bonds or notes authorized by this resolution, containing provisions which are satisfactory to such purchaser in compliance with the provisions of Rule 15c2-12, promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Section 9. Pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law, Chapter 43-B of the Consolidated Laws of New York, as amended (the "SEQR Act") and the regulations adopted pursuant thereto by the Department of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York, being 6 NYCRR Part 617, as amended (the "Regulations" and collectively with the SEQR Act, "SEQRA"), the County must satisfy the requirements contained in SEQRA prior to making a final determination whether to proceed with the above referenced projects.

(a). Based upon an examination of the project and a memorandum from the Albany County Department of Economic Development, Conservation and Planning, the County hereby makes the following determination: The capital project authorized by this resolution described in Section 1 constitutes a "Type II action" pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(1), (2) and (31), and therefore, pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.6(a)(1)(i), the County has no further responsibilities under SEQRA with respect to the project.

(b) By separate resolution, the County has complied with the provisions of SEQRA with respect to the capital project authorized by this resolution described in Section 2 by issuing a negative declaration determining that the capital project described in this resolution will not have a significant effect on the environment.

Section 10. The County may initially use funds from the General Fund or such other funds that may be available to pay the cost of the specific objects or purposes authorized by this resolution, pursuant to Section 165.10 of the Law. The County then reasonably expects to reimburse such expenditure with the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by Section 3 of this resolution. This resolution shall constitute the declaration of the County's "official intent" to reimburse the expenditures authorized by Sections 1 and 2 hereof with the proceeds of the bonds and notes authorized herein, as required by United States Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2.

Section 11. The validity of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

(a) (1) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or

(2) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such resolution are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or

(b) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 12. This bond resolution shall take effect immediately and the Clerk of the County Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing resolution in full, together with a notice attached in substantially the form as prescribed in Section 81.00 of the Law, in the newspaper(s) designated as the official newspaper(s) of the County for such publication.

On long roll call vote the following members voted in favor: Messrs. Beston, Bullock, Burgdorf, Cahill, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Commisso, Crouse, Ms. Cunningham, Messrs. Dawson, Domalewicz, Drake, Ethier, Feeney, Fein, Frainier, Grimm, Hogan, A. Joyce, R. Joyce, Mss. Lekakis, Lockart, Messrs. Mauriello, Mayo, Mss. McKnight, McLean Lane, Messrs. Miller, Peter, Ms. Plotsky, Messrs. Reinhardt, Simpson, Smith, Stevens, Tunny, Ward and Ms. Willingham - 36

Those opposed - 0

Resolution was adopted - 11/12/19

RESOLUTION NO. 527

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE UNDERTAKING OF A CAPITAL PROJECT FOR THE EMERGENCY 911 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$1,750,000, APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT THEREFOR, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$1,750,000 OF SERIAL BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION

Introduced: 12/18/17

By Audit and Finance Committee:

THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The County of Albany, New York (the "County") is hereby authorized to undertake a capital project on the 4th and 5th floors of the Albany County Nursing Home Tower consisting of the design, demolition, construction, modifications, relocation, and installation of existing communications equipment as well as the purchase of additional communications equipment, including any necessary site work and the acquisition and installation of furnishings, equipment, machinery and apparatus for the foregoing purposes, together with the preparation of planning, engineering and feasibility studies and review, as further described in the 2018 Capital Plan in the County's 2018-2022 Capital Program, as amended and supplemented (hereinafter referred to as the "Capital Program"). The estimated maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof (including costs relating to the issuance of the obligations authorized by this resolution), is an amount not to exceed \$1,750,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of an amount not to exceed \$1,750,000 of serial bonds (and bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds) in such series and amounts as may be necessary to pay the cost thereof, but in no event in excess of \$1,750,000 to pay the costs of the project.

The period of probable usefulness of the specific object or purpose herein authorized and for which \$1,750,000 of said serial bonds are herein authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00a.12(a)(1) of the New York Local Finance Law (the "Law"), is twenty-five (25) years.

Section 2. Serial bonds (and bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds) in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$1,750,000 to finance said appropriation are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Law.

Section 3. The following additional matters are hereby determined and stated:

(a) The facility described above is a class "A" building, as defined in Section 11.00a.11(a) of the Law.

(b) Current funds are not required by the Law to be provided as a down payment prior to the issuance of the serial bonds authorized by this resolution

RESOLUTION NO. 527

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, NEW YORK, AUTHORIZING THE UNDERTAKING OF A CAPITAL PROJECT FOR THE EMERGENCY 911 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$1,750,000, APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT THEREFOR, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$1,750,000 OF SERIAL BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION

Introduced: 12/18/17

By Audit and Finance Committee:

THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The County of Albany, New York (the "County") is hereby authorized to undertake a capital project on the 4th and 5th floors of the Albany County Nursing Home Tower consisting of the design, demolition, construction, modifications, relocation, and installation of existing communications equipment as well as the purchase of additional communications equipment, including any necessary site work and the acquisition and installation of furnishings, equipment, machinery and apparatus for the foregoing purposes, together with the preparation of planning, engineering and feasibility studies and review, as further described in the 2018 Capital Plan in the County's 2018-2022 Capital Program, as amended and supplemented (hereinafter referred to as the "Capital Program"). The estimated maximum cost of said specific object or purpose, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof (including costs relating to the issuance of the obligations authorized by this resolution), is an amount not to exceed \$1,750,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of an amount not to exceed \$1,750,000 of serial bonds (and bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds) in such series and amounts as may be necessary to pay the cost thereof, but in no event in excess of \$1,750,000 to pay the costs of the project.

The period of probable usefulness of the specific object or purpose herein authorized and for which \$1,750,000 of said serial bonds are herein authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00a.12(a)(1) of the New York Local Finance Law (the "Law"), is twenty-five (25) years.

Section 2. Serial bonds (and bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance of such serial bonds) in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$1,750,000 to finance said appropriation are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Law.

Section 3. The following additional matters are hereby determined and stated:

(a) The facility described above is a class "A" building, as defined in Section 11.00a.11(a) of the Law.

(b) Current funds are not required by the Law to be provided as a down payment prior to the issuance of the serial bonds authorized by this resolution

or any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation thereof in accordance with Section 107.00 of the Law.

(c) The proposed maturity of the bonds authorized by this resolution will exceed five (5) years.

Section 4. The serial bonds authorized by this resolution and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds shall contain the recital of validity prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said serial bonds and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds shall be general obligations of the County, payable as to both principal and interest by a general tax upon all the taxable real property within the County without limitation of rate or amount. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 5. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law, pursuant to the provisions of Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals of said notes and of Section 21.00, Section 50.00, Sections 56.00 to 60.00, Section 62.00, Section 63.00 and Section 164.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the County Legislature pertaining or incidental to the sale and issuance of the obligations herein authorized, including but not limited to authorizing bond anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said notes, are hereby delegated to the County Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 6. The County Comptroller is further authorized to take such actions and execute such documents as may be necessary to ensure the continued status of the interest on the bonds authorized by this resolution and any notes issued in anticipation thereof, as excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes pursuant to Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and to designate the bonds authorized by this resolution and any notes issued in anticipation thereof, if applicable, as "qualified tax-exempt bonds" in accordance with Section 265(b)(3)(B)(i) of the Code.

Section 7. The County Comptroller is further authorized to enter into a continuing disclosure undertaking with the initial purchaser of the bonds or notes authorized by this resolution, containing provisions which are satisfactory to such purchaser in compliance with the provisions of Rule 15c2-12, promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Section 8. By separate resolution, the County has complied with the provisions of the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA") with respect to the capital project described in this resolution by issuing a negative declaration on April 12, 2017 determining that the capital project described in this resolution will not have a significant effect on the environment.

Section 9. The County may initially use funds from the General Fund or such other funds that may be available to pay the cost of the specific objects or purposes authorized by this resolution, pursuant to Section 165.10 of the Law. The County